

CANCELLATION OF THE DO NOT DRINK NOTICE

PAJARO WATER SYSTEM

April 7, 2023

On March 25, 2023, you were notified not to drink your water and to use bottled water for drinking and cooking purposes.

The Pajaro Water System in conjunction with the State Water Resources Control Board and Monterey County Health Department has determined that, through abatement of the health hazards and comprehensive testing of the water, your water quality is back to normal. **It is no longer necessary to consume bottled water.**

The water service was restored on March 25, 2023, and Pajaro Water System customers were informed of unsafe water. Since then, we have inspected our facilities, cleaned, repaired, replaced affected equipment, and flushed the water in the source and distribution system. Also, we have collected multiple bacteriological samples from the source and the distribution system, all showing absence of bacteria. Additionally, we have tested the source and 2 distribution sites for general mineral quality, general physical quality, inorganic contaminants, synthetic organic compounds, volatile organic compounds, radiological contaminants, and disinfection byproducts. The results of all samples verify that the water quality meets all applicable drinking water standards. These results are available on our website, pajarosunnymesa.com. under the water quality tab.

For more information call:

Water Utility contact: Judy Vazquez-Varela 831-722-1389

State Water Resources Control Board-Monterey District
dwpdist05@waterboards.ca.gov

Local County Health Department: Monterey County Health Department 831-755-4505

CANCELACIÓN DEL AVISO DE NO BEBER AGUA

PAJARO WATER SYSTEM

7 de abril del 2023

El 25 de marzo del 2023, se le notificó que no bebiera agua y que usara agua embotellada para beber y cocinar.

El Sistema de Agua de Pajaro, junto con State Water Resources Control Board y el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Monterey, han determinado tras la supresión del riesgos de salud y los análisis exhaustivos del agua, la calidad del agua vuelve a la normalidad. **Ya no es necesario consumir agua embotellada.**

El servicio de agua se restableció el 25 de marzo del 2023 y se les informó a los consumidores de agua del sistema de agua de Pajaro sobre el agua insegura. Desde entonces, hemos inspeccionado nuestras instalaciones, limpiado, reparado, reemplazado el equipo afectado y limpiado el agua del pozo y el sistema de distribución. Además, hemos recolectado múltiples análisis bacteriológicas del pozo y del sistema de distribución, todas mostrando ausencia de bacterias. Adicionalmente, hemos recolectado análisis del pozo y 2 sitios de distribución de calidad de minerales generales, calidad de físico generales, contaminantes inorgánico, contaminantes compuestos orgánicos sintéticos, compuestos orgánicos volátiles, contaminantes radiológicos, y subproductos de desinfección. Los resultados de todos los análisis del agua verifican que la calidad del agua cumple con todos los requisitos aplicables del agua potable. Estos resultados están disponibles en nuestro sitio web, pajarosunnymesa.com. en la pestaña de calidad del agua.

Para más información llame a:

Contacto de servicios públicos de agua: Judy Vazquez-Varela 831-722-1389

State Water Resources Control Board-Distrito de Monterey
dwpdist05@waterboards.ca.gov

Departamento de Salud del Condado de Monterey 831-755-4505